

No. 23A741

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LUJAN CLAIMANTS, *et al.*,  
*Applicants*,  
v.

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*.

---

TO THE HONORABLE SAMUEL ALITO,  
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT  
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

On Application for a Stay of the Bankruptcy Plan Being Implemented in the  
United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS  
RALPH BRUBAKER, DAVID EPSTEIN, GEORGE KUNEY,  
DAVID KUNEY, JONATHAN LIPSON, JULIET MORINGIELLO,  
CHRYSTIN ONDERSMA AND LAWRENCE PONOROFF  
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF  
THE BANKRUPTCY PLAN BEING IMPLEMENTED IN  
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

---

DAVID R. KUNEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
9200 Cambridge Manor Court  
Potomac, Maryland 20854  
(301) 299-4336  
davidkuney@dkuney.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Stay Application Should Be Granted to Preserve the D&V Claimants’ Ability to Obtain Effective Appellate Review of Their Challenge to the Lawfulness of the Plan of Reorganization in the Boy Scouts of America bankruptcy case.....	15
A. The Pending Appeal in the Third Circuit Raises Issues Identical to the Purdue Pharma Case. Without a stay, the Third Circuit may affirm a plan of reorganization directly in conflict with this Court’s future ruling in Purdue Pharma.....	15
B. The Stay Application should be granted. The motions to dismiss before the Third Circuit seek to establish an unwarranted doctrine of statutory mootness that could prevent effective appellate reviews of plans of reorganization under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	17
C. The Stay Application should be granted. The motions to dismiss are based on an expansive and improper theory of equitable mootness which is in sharp conflict with this Court’s rulings in <i>Chafin v.</i> <i>Chafin</i> , as well as <i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform Holdco</i> <i>LLC</i> .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bank of N.Y. Trust Co. v. Off. Unsecured Creditors' Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	7, 14, 19
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	19
<i>Colo. River Water Construction Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	20
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> 2023 WL 5116031, Case No. 23-124 (cert. granted August 10, 2023).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15-18
<i>In re Boy Scouts of America and Delaware BSA, LLC</i> , 650 B.R. 87 (D. Del. 2023) .....	1, 4
<i>In re Boy Scouts of America and Delaware BSA, LLC.</i> , 642 B.R. 504 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022).....	1, 6, 8, 9, 13, 14
<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>In re One2One Communications, LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015).....	14, 21
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	3
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	13, 16
<i>Landsing Diversified Properties v. First Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co of Tulsa (In re W. Real Estate Fund Inc.)</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1991).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform Holdco LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 288 (2023).....	7, 12, 14, 18
<i>Nordhoff Investments v. Zenith Electronics</i> , 258 F.3d 180 (3d Cir 2001).....	20
<i>Underhill v. Royal</i> , 769 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1985).....	3
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. III .....	20, 21
Code Sections	
11 U.S.C. § 363 .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 363(b).....	12, 18
11 U.S.C. § 363(m).....	12, 14, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) .....	5
Rules	
3d Cir. I.O.P. 10.3.5.....	7
Other Authorities	
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Purdue’s Poison Pill: The Breakdown of Chapter 11’s Checks and Balances</i> , 100 TEX. L. REV. 1079 (2022) .....	14, 21, 22
Bruce A. Markell, <i>The Needs of the Many: Equitable Mootness’ Pernicious Effects</i> , 93 AM. BANKR. L. J. 377 (2019).....	20-22
George Kuney, <i>Understanding and Taming the Doctrine of Equitable Mootness</i> , NORTON ANNUAL SURVEY OF BANKRUPTCY LAW (2018) .....	1, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lindsey D. Simon, <i>Bankruptcy Grifters</i> , 131 YALE L.J. 1062 (2022).....	5
Lynn LoPucki, <i>Chapter 11’s Descent into Lawlessness</i> , 96 AM. BANK. L. J. 247 (2022).....	4
Melissa B. Jacoby, <i>Corporate Bankruptcy Hybridity</i> , 166 U. PA. L. REV. 1715 (2018).....	21
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Mandatory Aggregation of Mass Tort Litigation in Bankruptcy</i> , 131 YALE L. J. F. 960 (2022).....	1, 4
Robert Miller, <i>Equitable Mootness: Ignorance is Bliss and Unconstitutional</i> , 107 KY. L. J. 269 (2018) .....	22
Ryan M. Murphy, <i>Equitable Mootness Should Be Used as a Scalpel Rather than Axe in Bankruptcy Appeals</i> , 19 NORTON J. BANKR. L. & PRAC. 1 (2010) .....	22
